
 
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please 

contact: 
Mike Freeman, Clerk 

01803 208579 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 4 May 2023 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Teams - Virtual 
 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles 

Lisa Finn 

Steven Hulme 

Stuart Bellworthy 

Mike Lock 

Clive Star 

Jim Piper 

 

Tim Stephens 

Jayne Jones 

Steve Margetts 

Alex Newton 

Sarah Tomkinson 

Kelly Sooben 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 2 - 7) 
  
3.   Torbay Mediation Service 

 
(Pages 8 - 9) 

4.   Element 3 Funding Pilot 
 

(Pages 10 - 18) 

5.   School Forum Briefing 
 

 

  Verbal Update 
 

6.   Any Other Business 
 

 

7.   Items for next meeting 
 

 

8.   Future meeting dates 
 

 

  Thursday 15th June 2023, 09:00 (Virtual Meeting) 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

20 April 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stuart Biddles (Chair) Primary Academy Rep; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) Secondary 
Academy Rep; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Stewart Bellworthy, 

Primary Academy Rep; Alex Newton, Secondary Maintained Head; Stephen Hulme, 
PRU; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep; Sarah 
Tomkinson, Primary Maintained Head; Kelly Sooben, Post 16 representative 

 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Malcolm Coe, 
Director of Finance; Rob Parr, Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable 

Pupils; Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 
 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Steve Margetts, Clive Starr, Jim Piper and Nancy 
Meehan. The Forum welcomed Malcolm Coe to his first meeting in his new role as 
Head of Finance. 
 
 

2. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented to members the latest financial report. Whilst apologising for the 
delay in getting this to members, it was explained that this was to ensure t
[...]
 on 
the DSG, after a reduction from the January figure the cumulative overspend now 
stands at £11.731m. 
 
Members noted the findings of the report and agreed to the recommendation that 
we continue to work with the Local Authority to make the necessary reductions 
through the safety valve process.  
 
 

3. Torbay Safety Valve agreement  
 
Rachael informed members of Torbay’s award of the Safety Valve funding. Whilst 
this was discussed at the extraordinary forum, it was felt that the news should be 
recorded officially through the School Forums published minutes. 
 
Since that extraordinary meeting, we have now also received information on the 
process that we need to use with the EFSA to monitor our progress; our first 
progress report is due in in June of this year. Members noted that Torbay has been 
linking with local authorities that are further down the line of having a safety valve, 
so we've been trying to learn from them about actually how to continue that positive 
conversation with the EFSA around the evidence that we're providing, as well and 
trying to keep on track with that.  
 
Rachael did however explain to members that although a positive step, we haven't 
seen that in in many safety valves that the whole deficit would be written off. It was 
agreed that it is imperative to make sure that we can meet the requirements of the 
Safety Valve because actually it's a significant achievement for all schools in 
Torbay. 
 
On behalf of Forum, Stuart gave his congratulations to everyone who's worked on 
making it happen. The safety valve agreements are not being rolled out across the 
board, so it is recognised as a big achievement.  
 
 

4. Safety Valve delivery dashboard & progress report  
 
Members were shown the Safety Valve progress report that is produced by the LA 

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

 

for monitoring purposes. Rachael explained that she wanted Forum members to 
have the opportunity to say what else would they want to see as part of our 
monitoring and tracking moving forward as well. 
 
The first point to note is for the first time, Torbay has seen a reduction in the 
number of Education, Health and Care plans this year, down to 1570 plans (just two 
above the target figure of 1568). This is a significant reduction. It's really been 
focused on that ceasing work but also actually managing the request coming 
through the front door. Whilst Requests for Statutory Assessments were reducing at 
the end of the last academic year, we are now starting to see an increased rate of 
Request for Statutory Assessments coming back through in January and February. 
The LA is doing some detailed work and we've put built this into our dashboards to 
understand the referral source for the RSA's i.e. is this from parents or from schools 
and what is the make up of those RSA requests. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the refusal rate has also increased this time as 
well. In January we saw a refusal rate compared to the submissions of 40%. we're 
being really, really robust in actually how a Request for Statutory Assessment 
should be awarded within Torbay. We need to see the request coming down 
aligned with actually the implementation of the graduated response and the 
graduated response has been piloted across the local area. Rachael gave thanks to 
colleagues and schools that gave some really good feedback. We've now met as a 
graduated response group to take all that feedback and read and look at those 
documents and get them ready for publication from June onwards. It was noted that 
the areas where there were most feedback in the pilot was on social, emotional, 
mental health and autism provision. It is anticipated that the Graduated Response 
will support everybody's understanding of the threshold for a Request for Statutory 
Assessment. 
 
Tribunals and appeals are now being tracked as well. The LA is being very robust in 
our decision making around that and also pushing back and going to tribunal when 
we feel that we've got a really good case to defend, but also using our global 
mediations and more to actually challenge those decisions as well. We've put in 
also a new process of next steps meetings within the local area. So when a request 
is refused, meetings are being held with schools, parents and a caseworker to 
explain what the next steps are for that child, and why a plan isn’t needed and how 
confidence can be built about the provision without having an EHCP. 
 
The biggest challenge in our safety valve progress remains with our health 
contributions to our EHCPs. Huge amounts of work is being undertaken, including 
actually direct work with the Integrated Care Board and the most senior level 
colleagues around how they make available a budget within the integrated care 
organization for their contributions into education, health and care plans. Rachael 
confirmed that the Chief Executive also held a SEND summit with all of those and 
colleagues yesterday as well, to make our health colleagues are also aware that 
this forms part of our safety valve agreement and is being reported in that way. 
 
Members asked whether there is a budget figure that we need them to identify 
which actually fits in with this overall plan for the safety valve, feeling that it would 
be frustrating if we overspent and it was an amount of money which Health should 

Page 4



Schools Forum  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

 

have contributed but haven't. It was explained that the LA has a budget and the 
detailed work has been done about how many plans should have a health 
contribution. This has been done both historically and for the current plans within 
the system. The LA would seek to bring in approx. £100,000 each year, but that's 
based on a very complex criteria.  
 
Members then asked what would be considered the biggest risks of us not meeting 
our agreement.  
 
Currently this would be the Independent Placements and the need to manage those 
really carefully. It was also felt that Element 3 and the EHCP top ups, as well as 
Bespoke Packages that children are placed on, are also areas where we can make 
the most significant reductions. 
 
Rachael showed to members the Safety Valve dashboard used to monitor refusal 
rates and other data. It was asked whether this can be shared with members 
electronically, this will be done on a monthly basis. 
 
The Forum gave thanks to Rachael and colleagues, noting the progress that has 
been made.  
 
 

5. National Updates  
 
Members were presented with three key documents recently released by the 
government. Discussions on each of the documents are recorded in the next three 
agenda items. 
 
 

6. SEND & Alternative Provision improvement plan  
 
Rachael asked members to be aware of the impact the governments plans could 
have on our safety valve, on our progress and the work of Schools Forum as well.  
 
The main points for Forum to note is how do we coalesce around inclusion and 
inclusive practice, Early Help practice and with our family hubs as well. How do we 
look at our written statement of action and our SEND inclusion plan and our 
response to children and families aligned to that new document that's been 
produced as well.  
 
Whilst more work being done by officer around this internally, Rachael suggested 
this be added to future agendas as an ongoing item. Schools or system leaders 
have the opportunity to go respond to the consultation up until the 11th of May. 
 
 

7. Stable Homes built on love  
 
Rachael encouraged school forum members to take stock of the Stable Homes 
Built on Love consultation document, noting that it is one of the most fundamental 
changes within children's social care and wider that the government have proposed 

Page 5



Schools Forum  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

 

in a number of years. The main proposal of the document is that children on a Child 
Protection or SIN plan would no longer under these proposals be worked by a 
social worker. They would be worked by non-qualified staff, potentially. The concern 
is that there would be a more emphasis back on schools within this document to be 
providing some of those services that have been historically provided elsewhere. 
There is also the need for more integration and early help responses from across 
the system or proposed within this this. 
 
Whilst the proposals appear to come with lots of funding, some of that funding is 
ear marked for pilot authorities rather than the implementation of this across all 
areas. This could potentially bring new burdens on all parts of the system.  
 
Members agreed that the schools voice goes into what could appear to be a social 
care consultation document, noting that the impact will be very significant on 
everybody. 
 
 

8. Early Years & Childcare  
 
Discussion then moved onto the Early Years reforms. Rachael warned Forum that 
we cannot underestimate the amount of work that's going to be needed to bring 
forward the Chancellors announcements regarding childcare reforms. The proposal 
for early years and childcare to be available from nine months old for children 
phased over a period of time will mean Torbay will need 900 new childcare 
placements across our local area, which is a significant amount of childcare 
provision that's needed to be provided. With the additional children in provisions, 
that may mean earlier identification and therefore more demand into our system 
around EHCPs. 
 
Stuart summarised by noting it's a really positive position that we're in now that the 
Safety Valve is approved. Now that we have received the first payment, we've got a 
really solid plan in place which we seem to be adhering to which is really positive.  
 
He then gave thanks to everyone involved for all the work that's gone on to make it 
happen, and it is positive for Torbay. It is felt that some of the changes that are 
coming through, particularly around SEND are really positive for our child
[...]
is diverted to support attendance work 

that will be required from September 2023 onwards within the context of Family 

Hubs. 

 The funding attached to the mediation service forms parts of the savings required 

within the DSG Management Plan.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That School Forum consider the options that are available to them. 

 If the mediation service is to cease a notice is provided to the current provider to 

share a decision that the contract will not be extended in October 2023. 

 

Page 9



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SEND FUNDING PILOT  

Piloting a new way of allocating funding. 

  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

Contents 

Version control ............................................................................................................................... 2 

The context and intended outcomes ............................................................................................ 2 

Who is part of the pilot? ................................................................................................................ 3 

Pilot 1 .............................................................................................................................................. 3 

Pilot 2 .............................................................................................................................................. 3 

Pilot 3 .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

Pilot 4 .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

Pilot 5 .............................................................................................................................................. 4 

The outcomes ..................................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Next steps ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

 

Version control 

Date Details Updated by 

02.05.23 Updated for school forum Rachael Williams  

20.01.23 Funding allocation pilot  Hannah Spencer  

 

 

The context and intended outcomes  

Torbay use a system of Element 3 called an ALF (Activity Led Funding) which is historical and in 

need review. The funding system currently used doesn’t calculate group intervention and works on 

an individual basis. Schools have fed back that they do not feel the current allocation is consistent 

or predictable.  

Funding allocation for EHCP’s also ‘rolls over’ and isn’t reviewed until Phase Transfer. This means 

that even if outcomes are met or increase, funding stays the same.  

The objectives of the pilot are; 

 To try and find a funding formula that supports ensuring the right Element 3 is attributed to 

the EHCP, the first time and that it is reviewed annually as part of the Annual Review 

process.  

 To ensure that we are more equitable and consistent in decision making. 

Page 11



 

3 

 If the new funding matrix will be beneficial to both decision making and best use of 

resources.  

 If there are changes that need to be made to the Annual Review document to support 

making funding decisions  

There will be no changes to funding as a result of the pilot.  

A new Torbay SEND matrix has been developed by the SEND monitoring team with support from 

our SLIP Islington. The matrix is simple to use and clear for parents/carers and schools/colleges, 

when moderating, different professionals have been accurate in their estimations for EHCP’s.  

Who is part of the pilot? 

 3 schools with different base funding  

 1 Post 16 provider 

 SEND monitoring team 

 Senior Officer 

 EHCP coordinator  

 Educational Psychologist 

 SEND Family voice  

 

Pilot 1  

St
[...]
eceive and compare to the new matrix for funding.  

The group will look at their current EHCP’s, their Annual Reviews and the provision in situ.  

Collectively we will look at the Annual Reviews to ensure that the right information is included to 

make budget allocations.  

 

 

Pilot 5 

Starting in April 23.  

South Devon college currently have a funding system in which they determine the high, medium or 

low funding allocation. This methodology does not align to pre -sixteen process..  

Page 13



 

5 

Working in partnership with South Devon College we want to ensure that we have co-produced a 

new model for post 16 aligned to the needs based approach.  

Initial overarching themes that emerging through the  pilot  

Primary  

 

EHCP’s are too outdated to effectively make judgements on the Section F required, there were 

significant differences between the EHCP document and the current presentation of the 

child/young person 

Islington model saved Torbay funding on Element 3 but it is without its yearly uplift  

The tool is useful but there are some adjustments required 

Some children could cease  

There is significant cost differential – Torbay are equally over funding and underfunding pupils  

There is too often little health or social care update 

There were times were EP input was required but not available  

Annual Reviews are not specific enough 

HNB is funding a lot of health provision 

The Islington model does not include provision which does not educate or train  

 

 

Next steps   

 Present the pilot information to Schools Forum, for wider consideration. 

 The outcomes from the Pilots with all three schools will be shared with SEND strategic 

board.   

 Present back the findings of the pilot to School Forum  

 Devise a period of consultation based on recommendations for next steps , including 

parents and carers.  

 Think about Under 1  

 Link to how we support in SEP applications 

 Development of Annual Reviews
[...]
developmental 
expectations 
 
 

Persistently shows 
inappropriate emotional 
responses  
Regularly distressed by 
change / transition 
Regularly behaviour is 
severely withdrawn. 
bizarre, or obsessional 
Extreme level of anxiety 

Persistently shows only 
minimal respect for 
adults or peers.  
Persistently intimidates 
and readily resorts to 
physical aggression 
Unable to self-regulate 
No sense of personal 
risk or danger  

Persistently finds 
it very difficult to 
cope with most 
learning situations 
as an individual or 
part of a group 
Regularly shows 
very little interest 
in school work 
Persistently does 
not follow adult 
direction. 
 

Exceptionally low 
range/severe 
learning difficulties 
and global delay, at 
or below 0.1 centile 
on standardised 
tests. 
 
Functions at a level 
that requires 
specialised 
interventions and 
adaptations to the 
curriculum 

Severe difficulties in 
accessing any written 
material or math 
activities.. 
Often severe emotional 
barriers to engaging 
with learning 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



Final 

 

 

P
age 17



D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\7\AI00093704\$fkb41jut.xlsx

Name

Cognitive 

abilities Sp LD

Speech & 

Language

Social 

communication

Emotional 

well-being

Social 

behaviour

Learning 

behaviour

Physical/

medical Hearing Vision

Personal 

Care

dan hamer 4 16 £1,240

0 £0

0 £0

0 £0

0 £0

0 £0

0 £0

0 £0

0 £0

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	3 Torbay Mediation Service
	4 Element 3 Funding Pilot
	211021_Matrix PDF Islington
	210415_Funding Matrix Top Up calculator, new rates April 2021 Islington




Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Schools Forum
4 May 2023
- Present :-

Stewart Biddles (Chair) Primary Academy Rep; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy
Governor; Alex Newton, Secondary Maintained Head; Stephen Hulme, PRU; Mike
Lock, Special Schools Head; Sarah Tomkinson, Primary Maintained Head; Clive Star,
Secondary Academy Governor
Also in attendance:

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Dan Hamer,

Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Hannah Spencer, Head of SEN and Inclusion; Michael
Freeman, Clerk

Apologies/Changes to Membership

Apologies were received from Stuart Bellworthy, Jim Pipier, Jayne Jones, Steve
Margetts, Kelly Sooben and Lisa Finn.

Officers Nancy Meehan, Malcolm Coe and Rob Parr also sent apologies.

2. Minutes of the last meeting

Minutes of the meeting held 20" April 2023 were approved as a true and accurate
record.

3. Torbay Mediation Service

The Forum heard from Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils, on the future of the
Torbay Mediation Service. Whilst the service was initially started to help where
communication between parents of children at risk of exclusions and schools has
broken down, it is increasingly being used as an attendance response. This has
meant that the current provider of the service doesn't feel they want to continue with
the role.

Dan felt that by stepping up at the school attendance support service and the
conversations we've had around the definition of education, neglect and the early
help response to that, that we're in a better place to provide services through
existing schemes and therefore there is no longer a need to have a bespoke
mediation service.



Schools Forum Thursday, 4 May 2023

Conversations have been held with Jo Curtis, and there is some money available
through her charitable work to consider stepping up a very similar service, but
through the Voluntary and Community Sector that would be funded through the 3rd
sector, not through Schools Forum, potentially leading to a saving to the LA of
£30,000.

After discussion, a vote was held on whether to cease the service in its current
guise, with results as follows:

To cease the Torbay Mediation Service:
For: 7

Against: 0

Abstain: O

After this decision, discussion then moved on to what to do with the funding.
Stewart asked if the savings would go straight into the DSG management plan.
Rachael explained that it would take away potentially some of the pressures we
may experience coming through our budget savings. It was then asked if the
savings could be used to support the attendance work, Rachael said that the family
hubs does come with some funding, however if the family hubs wasn't able to
deliver an attendance service, it could be a decision we could revisit in-year.

4. Element 3 Funding Pilot

Rachael informed members that a funding pilot has been commenced looking at
how element 3 has been allocated, after exploring different models that exist in
other local authority areas. The decision was made to pilot what Islington, our
sector led improvement partner, uses. It is felt that this method aligns with our
vision of SEND around meeting children's needs rather than placing children into
bands or categories, and that actually this is about individual children's needs and
assigning funding in that mechanism. Rachael stressed that no decisions on
whether it's implemented have been taken. Those decisions sit with School Forum
and the SEND board.

Hannah Spencer, SEN Lead, explained to Forum the reasons for the pilot. It is
recognised that the current ALF funding model is out of date and is inconsistent
across schools. A lot of schools have fed back that for the same level of need, they
get different amounts of funding for some children, feeling that they're overfunded
for some children and underfunded for others. The LA wants to be more equitable
with decision making on the EHCP's that are issued, but also be more dynamic
changing from full time one to one support back to the child's needs and their
presentation.



Schools Forum Thursday, 4 May 2023

Hannah said that the pilot has been trialled in many different schools, and has now
been extended to include two more schools, making sure that we've got a fair
distribution across the local authority. Three primary schools, one in an area of
deprivation, one in an area of influence and one with a middle ground, but a high
level of EHCP's, were part of the pilot. The aim was to finish the pilot by the end of
April, but this has been extended to make sure that this is as robust as possible,
whilst also looking to see whether the funding model can be extended to post 16 as
well as pre 16. The overarching themes that have come out of the pilot is that the
EHCP process is out of date, and that the annual review process wasn't specific
enough to be able to review the funding each year. The Higher Needs block is also
funding a lot of health provision and provision that does not educate or train.

Hannah shared with members a matrix based on the four areas of the Code of
practice, designed to be used to talk through children with SENCOs with head
teachers and coming to a co-produced funding element, where the evidence behind
the needs that was being described is clear. As one of the schools on the pilot,
Sarah thought the grid was easy to use and accessible and brings much more
clarity around the children's individual needs rather than putting them in a band.
She also thought it provided fair funding for all children, all the way through the
process year on year rather than getting a sum of money at the beginning that
stayed with the child regardless of whether their needs had lessened.

Rachael then informed members that the local authority has agreed for a temporary
team of amendment officers to work through the backlog of plans as well, being
paid for by the local authority not by DSG funding.

Tim asked if in school nursery or out of school provisions feed into this model.
Hannah explained that the LA is looking at the ALFEY funding with our Early Years
head of service as well. In Islington its year one upwards, although that doesn't
mean that Torbay would needs to do the same.

Mike then asked whether any schools would lose out significantly by adopting this
model. Hannah recognised that it would not be possible to change all EHCPs by
September, so the plan is to start rolling that out with the newer plans and then look
at a phased transfer. This would be bought back to Schools Forum to consider how
that moves forward and at which times.

Sarah asked whether there will be some training provided for SENCOs and
teachers, and is there a program to make sure they're tighter so that it does fit
along the funding model?

Hannah explained that the plan is to concentrate on the pilot for the funding and
then tie both of those into the launch. Training will be offered on both the funding
but also on the annual reviews, and how those things tie up together so that people
don't miss out on funding by not filling in the paperwork in the right way. It was felt
that this combines our written statement of action task of improving the quality of



Schools Forum Thursday, 4 May 2023

our annual reviews and our amended plans with the funding formula, and bringing
those both together to make a better quality plan with the right level of funding.

Stewart gave thanks to everyone involved for the work that's been done and looked
forward to hearing more about it at the next meeting. Members were in agreement
that it sounds like it's going be a much better deal for our children and also help our
schools to understand how better to support their children as well as in terms of
funding.

School Forum Briefing

Rachael provided an update on the proposed briefing to schools by Forum. The
briefing has been set for the 12th July, as this is also the date for TAPS Rachael
asked secondary colleagues if they are able to host. Alex Newton agreed to host
the briefing at The Spires.

Rachael proposed that the briefing be centred around the Safety Valve agreement
as a whole and share some of the work forum members have done to be able to get
our DSG management plan, so that schools understand what is in that agreement.
The briefing will then move on to the outcomes of the funding pilot, with the aim of
giving schools the opportunity to provide feedback as well. The final part of the
briefing will be on the Graduated Response, which is due to be launched in June.

Rachael also felt that the meeting could be used to promote the events and support
that's going to exist for practitioners, for parents and for colleagues, as well as the
NCPD offer, acknowledging that people are keen to have CPD that sits behind the
graduated response and the processes around annual reviews and paperwork as
well.

Members agreed with the proposals, Rachael and Stewart then said that they would

approach individual schools that have been part of the pilot schemes for their input
into the event.

Any Other Business

Rachael wanted members to know that officers are currently reviewing Section 19
medical referrals and the direction of travel for the Medical Tuition Service. A report
on the findings of the review can be expected in early September.

Items for next meeting

e Financial report
e Safety Valve update

Future meeting dates



Schools Forum Thursday, 4 May 2023

e Thursday 22" June, 09:00, via Microsoft Teams
(Please note this meeting has been rescheduled due to the SWIFT annual
conference taking place on the 15" June).



